The Respondent accepted that the deposit had been paid and, in addition 
to that, that the tenancy had ended early, and halfway through one month.  
The Respondent accepted that the Applicant was due to be returned the 
deposit and also one-half of rent, totalling Three Hundred and Twenty Five 
Pounds (£325). 

5. It was noted by the Tribunal that there were separate proceedings that had 
been raised for this.  The Respondent indicated simply he had no money.   

6. That in relation to the issue as to whether this was a relevant tenancy under 
the Tenancy Deposit Schemes (Scotland) Regulations 2011, it clearly was